

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16933/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 04/08/2008 in CA No. 95/2008 & LPA No. 183/2008 & CP No. 460/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, E.S.I.CORP. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S SHARP INDUSTRIES LTD. & ORS.
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Respondent(s)

Date: 16/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Adv.
Mr. Yakesh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Murari Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

If ESI Corporation is aggrieved by the Scheme, ESIC may move the BIFR for modification, if so advised, within four weeks. It is made clear that if ESIC fails to move within the specified period, BIFR will not entertain such application. BIFR will decide the application of ESIC, uninfluenced by the observations made by the High Court in the impugned judgment.

Subject to above, SLP is disposed of.

(Kanchan Jain)
A.R.

(Madhu Saxena)
A.R.